TPW and consequential use of reference values recommended by the U.S. EPA (1989), the 173

results of this study may contain some uncertainty for the people who live in Tehran. To 174

account for the uncertainty, the risk levels were also recalculated for two different conditions 175

(scenarios). Then, they were compared with the risk level calculated for the baseline condition 176

Jo
urn

al
Pre-

pro
of

10

(reference scenario). The first scenario includes 25% and 5% decrease and increase, in DI and 177

BW, respectively. This scenario is optimistic since DI and BW are positively and negatively 178

proportional to HQ. On the contrary, the second scenario (pessimistic scenario) introduces 25% 179

and 5% increase and decrease, in DI and BW, respectively. Table 1 shows detailed information 180

the DI and BW for the reference, optimistic, and pessimistic scenarios. 181

Table 1: Modified variables for determining the non-carcinogenic and carcinogenic risks for 182

the reference, optimistic and pessimistic scenarios. 183

Risk Variable End-user

Reference

scenario

Optimistic scenario Pessimistic scenario

Change

(%)

New

value

Change

(%)

New value

Non-

carcinogenic

DI (L)

Man 2

-25%

1.5

+25%

2.5

Woman 2 1.5 2.5

Children 1 0.75 1.25

BW (kg)

Man 78

+5%

81.9

-5%

74.1

Woman 65 68.25 61.75

Children 14.5 15.225 13.775

Carcinogenic

risk

TR

Man 20% +15% 23% +30% 26%

Woman 20% +15% 23% +30% 26%

Children 10% +5% 10.5% +20% 12%

DDam

Dimethylamine 2.03 -20% 1.624 +20% 2.436

Diethylamine 0.85 -20% 0.68 +20% 1.02

n-butylamine 11.34 -20% 9.072 +20% 13.608

Methylethylamine 0.15 -20% 0.12 +20% 0.18

 184

2.4.2. Carcinogenic risk of 𝑁𝑂3
−–𝑁𝑂2

− 185

Jo
urn

al
Pre-

pro
of

11

NO3
− ingested through drinking water is converted into NO2

− in the stomach, that engages in the 186

production of nitrosamines with carcinogenic potency for different digestive system organs 187

(Ward et a., 2010). In fact, NO2
− by chemical reaction or absorption quickly disappears in the 188

stomach content. This reaction in healthy individuals will often occur at the esophageal/cardia 189

junction, where gastric juices first encounter saliva (Chébékoué, 2009). As a result, NO2
− is 190

typically first transformed to nitrous acid by gastric acidity. Since nitrous acid is transient, it 191